3,020,755   -   3,020,755

Reclamation bond 9,959   -   9,959

Equipment 20,189   -   20,189

Exploration and evaluation assets 1,757,307   -   1,757,307

 $   4,808,210  $   -   $   4,808,210

Liabilities

Current
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   476,657 $   -   $   476,657

Decommissioning provision 9,959   -   9,959

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 24,902,181 (195,291) 24,706,890
Share-based payment reserve 3,752,039   -   3,752,039
Deficit (24,332,626)   195,291 (24,137,335)

4,321,594   -   4,321,594

 $   4,808,210  $   -   $   4,808,210

- 15 -

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the
year ended September 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

September 30,
2011

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
September 30,

2011
CAN GAAP IFRS

General and administrative expenses
   Bank charges and interest $   921  $   -   $   921
   Corporate and administration fees 38,065   -   38,065
   Directors' fees 24,066   -   24,066
   Filing and transfer agent fees 24,530   -   24,530
   Flow-through instrument issue costs   -   14,709 14,709
   Legal & accounting fees 101,821   -   101,821
   Management fees 198,837   -   198,837
   Office rent, salaries and supplies 57,754   -   57,754
   Shareholders' communication, & promotion 40,178   -   40,178
   Travel, meals & entertainment 19,337   -   19,337

(505,509) (14,709) (520,218)
Other items
   Amortization (6,399)   -   (6,399)
   Interest income   25,474   -   25,474
   Revaluation and write-off of receivable (91,697)   -   (91,697)
   Stock based compensation (476,844)   -   (476,844)
   Gain on sale of other assets   434,627   -   434,627
   Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets (1,118,833)   -   (1,118,833)

Loss before income taxes (1,739,181) (14,709) (1,753,890)

Deferred tax recovery   -   210,000 210,000

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year $   (1,739,181) 195,291 $   (1,543,890)

- 16 -

1.13  Financial and Other Instruments

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, accounts receivable,
accounts payable and due from (to) related parties approximate their fair values due to the short
maturity of those instruments.

1.14  Other

Disclosure of Outstanding Share Capital: March 27, 2012
  Number

Common Shares 56,710,318
Disclosure of Outstanding Stock Options: March 27, 2012

  Number
Incentive Stock Options 4,555,000

Disclosure of Outstanding Share Purchase Warrants: March 27, 2012
  Number